only be available on a 50-50 matching basis, and subject to73

appropriation by the Legislature, with the local school district74

providing its local contribution from nonminimum program funds.75

However, school districts with an ad valorem assessed value per76

student of less than Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000.00),77

according to the most recent ad valorem assessed valuation, shall78

not be required to make a local contribution to the cost of the79

program.  In order to be eligible for such program, each district80

desiring to participate shall apply to the State Department of81